
Consent or consequences? Restrictions 
on sale of shares in subscription 
agreements

In Capitec Bank Holdings Limited and Another v Coral 
Lagoon Investments 194 (Pty) Ltd and Others 2022 
(1) SA 100 (SCA) case, the Supreme Court of Appeal 
(SCA) was called upon to determine two key things: 
one, whether the consent of Capitec Bank Holdings Ltd 
(Capitec) was required before Coral Lagoon 
Investments 194 (Pty) Ltd (Coral) could sell a minority 
shareholding of approximately 1% in the JSE listed entity 
Capitec, part of a shareholding Coral had acquired in 
terms of a subscription-of-shares and shareholders 
agreement (agreement) entered into with Capitec, 
and two, if such consent was required, whether 
Capitec had unreasonably or in bad faith failed to 
grant such consent.
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Unterhalter AJA, in writing the 
unanimous judgment of the SCA, 
began by considering that the 
object of the agreement was to 
permit Capitec to increase its black 
shareholding, and thereby fulfilling 
its black-empowerment obligations 
in terms of the Broad-based Black 
Economic Empowerment Act 53 of 
2003 (BEE Act). On the parties’ initial 
reading of the agreement, whereby 
Coral subscribed for, and Capitec 
issued, 10 million ordinary shares 
to Coral, the Agreement required 
Capitec’s consent should Coral wish 
to sell the shares to a third party. 
When Coral asked for that consent 
and was refused, Coral approached 
the Gauteng Local Division of the 
High Court, Johannesburg (High 
Court) for an order declaring that 
the withholding of consent was 
unreasonable and a breach of 
Capitec’s contractual and common 
law duty of good faith. The order 
was granted by the High Court 
and Capitec appealed the order to 
the SCA. 

CONSENT TO THE SALE OF SHARES

The SCA, in considering whether 
the Agreement actually required 
Capitec’s consent to the sale of the 
shares, considered the principles of 
interpretation of contracts in our law. 
The starting point must always be 
the interpretation of the language 
or wording of the provisions of the 
contract. The High Court failed to 
commence with interpreting the 
relevant provisions, and instead 
proceeded first with an assessment 
of the context and Capitec’s conduct, 
and only then considered the actual 
contents of the Agreement. The SCA 
however, began with a plain reading 
of the relevant provisions, before 
considering context and evidence 
outside of the contract. 

The SCA held that the key clause in 
the agreement, clause 8.3, simply 
regulated the rights and obligations 
of Capitec and Coral, should Coral 
dispose of the shares it held in Capitec 
“to an entity or person who, in the 
opinion of Capitec, does not comply 
with the BEE Act or its Codes”. For 
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convenience, the SCA called such a 
sale a “demarcated sale”. In terms of 
clause 8.3, if Coral was to attempt a 
demarcated sale, then Capitec had 
the right to determine the number 
of Capitec shares sold, and Coral 
had the corresponding obligation to 
acquire an equal number of Capitec 
shares and register them in its name. 
Thus, nothing in the text of the clause 
prevented Coral from selling its 
Capitec shares, it merely meant that if 
a demarcated sale took place, Capitec 
could exercise its right to require 
Coral to acquire an equal number of 
Capitec shares. 

On the parties’ initial reading 
of the agreement, whereby 
Coral subscribed for, and 
Capitec issued, 10 million 
ordinary shares to Coral, the 
Agreement required Capitec’s 
consent should Coral wish to 
sell the shares to a third party. 
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For the SCA, this is not a consent that 
is required from Capitec, but rather 
a consequence of Coral attempting 
a demarcated sale. On interpreting 
clause 8.3, the SCA found that Coral 
could sell its Capitec shares but must 
bear the consequences of doing so 
to a party who, in Capitec’s opinion, 
does not comply with the BEE Act. 

The SCA found that the rest of 
the Agreement, its context and 
the conduct of the parties did 
not point to any other legitimate 
interpretation. Commercial contracts 
are constructed with a design in 
mind, and the drafters choose words 
and concepts to give effect to that 
design. This means that interpretation 
starts with the wording and structure 
of the contract. Context, while 
vitally important, cannot be used 
to construct a meaning that is 
completely divorced from the text and 
its structure. A proper interpretation of 
the Agreement therefore led the SCA 
to conclude that Capitec’s consent to 
the demarcated sale was not required. 

GOOD FAITH OBLIGATION TO 
CONSENT 

On the question of how concepts 
such as good faith play a role in 
our law of contract, the SCA stated 
that the authoritative case is the 
Constitutional Court decision 
in Beadica 231 CC and Others v 
Trustees, Oregon Trust and Others 
2020 (9) BCLR 1098 (CC) (Beadica). 
Beadica affirmed that central to the 
law of contract is the principle that 
contracts freely entered into must be 
honoured. While good faith underlies 
and informs the law of contract, it is 
not a free-standing principle that can 
be used to interfere with contractual 
bargains or to enforce them. 

These principles led the SCA to decide 
that even if Capitec’s consent was 
required for the sale of shares by 
Coral, good faith cannot be invoked 
to determine the terms of a contract, 
nor can it justify imposing a duty 
on Capitec to give consent where it 
had the right to refuse consent. The 
concept of good faith could not be 

used to re-engineer the Agreement 
to require Capitec to consent to the 
demarcated sale, and then find that 
Capitec was in breach of a good faith 
duty by failing to give that consent.  

While Capitec had initially been 
of the view that its consent was 
required for the demarcated sale, it 
then changed its mind on this point, 
stating that its consent was not 
required. Importantly, the SCA held 
that, even where a party changes its 
stance on an issue whether cynically 
or based on a better appreciation 
of the contract, this “about-face” 
does not permit a court to impose 
an agreement that the parties did 
not make. 
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CONCLUSION

That Capitec wished to enforce its 
rights in terms of the Agreement 
could not be held to be a breach 
of good faith. Nor could good faith 
be marshalled to require Capitec to 
give consent, when the contract did 
not require it to do so. Ultimately, 
what Coral was seeking was a waiver 
by Capitec of its right to require 
Coral to repurchase the equivalent 
number of shares it wished to sell. 
The SCA concluded that Capitec 
had no obligation to consent, and 
invocations of good faith could not 
alter that position.  

A key takeaway from this case is that 
concepts such as good faith and 
reasonableness, while increasingly 
important in our law, will not be used 
by the courts to create duties that 
are not founded upon the terms of 
the parties’ agreement. Good faith 
can be used to elucidate the text, 
but not override it. Courts will not 
impose an agreement that the parties 
did not actually make, whether in 
the cause of good faith or any other 
abstract principle. 

DAVID THOMPSON, FATENA ALI AND 
MENACHEM GUDELSKY

Consent or 
consequences? 
Restrictions on 
sale of shares 
in subscription 
agreements 

CONTINUED 

CDH’S
COVID-19
RESOURCE
HUB

CLICK HERE 
FOR MORE 
INFORMATION

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/?tag=covid-19


©2022  10840/FEB CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL ALERT | 5

Willem Jacobs
Practice Head
Director
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1555
M +27 (0)83 326 8971
E willem.jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson
Deputy Practice Head
Director
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6335
M +27 (0)82 882 5655
E david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Sammy Ndolo
Managing Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
 +254 204 409 918
 +254 710 560 114   
E sammy.ndolo@cdhlegal.com

Roelof Bonnet
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1226
M +27 (0)83 325 2185
E roelof.bonnet@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6324
M +27 (0)83 717 9360
E tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Etta Chang
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1432
M +27 (0)72 879 1281
E etta.chang@cdhlegal.com

Vivien Chaplin 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1556
M +27 (0)82 411 1305
E vivien.chaplin@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1073
M +27 (0)82 418 5924
E clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Jenni Darling
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1878
M +27 (0)82 826 9055
E jenni.darling@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange
Sector head 
Director
Agriculture, Aquaculture  
& Fishing Sector
T +27 (0)21 405 6165
M +27 (0)82 781 5858
E andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

John Gillmer
Joint Sector head 
Director
Private Equity
T +27 (0)21 405 6004
M +27 (0)82 330 4902
E john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

Johan Green
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6200
M +27 (0)73 304 6663
E johan.green@cdhlegal.com

Ian Hayes  
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1593
M +27 (0)83 326 4826
E ian.hayes@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6009
M +27 (0)82 883 3131
E peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1166
M +27 (0)83 652 0151
E quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Brian Jennings
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1866
M +27 (0)82 787 9497
E brian.jennings@cdhlegal.com

Rachel Kelly 
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1165
M +27 (0)82 788 0367
E rachel.kelly@cdhlegal.com

Yaniv Kleitman
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1219
M +27 (0)72 279 1260
E yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Justine Krige
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6379
M +27 (0)82 479 8552
E justine.krige@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Johan Latsky
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)11 562 1149
M +27 (0)82 554 1003
E johan.latsky@cdhlegal.com

Nkcubeko Mbambisa
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6352
M +27 (0)82 058 4268
E nkcubeko.mbambisa@cdhlegal.com

Nonhla Mchunu
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1228
M +27 (0)82 314 4297
E nonhla.mchunu@cdhlegal.com

William Midgley
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1390
M +27 (0)82 904 1772
E william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Tessmerica Moodley
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6397
M +27 (0)73 401 2488
E tessmerica.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1376
M +27 (0)72 252 1079
E anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Francis Newham
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)21 481 6326
M +27 (0)82 458 7728
E francis.newham@cdhlegal.com



BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR
Our BBBEE verification is one of several 
components of our transformation strategy and 
we continue to seek ways of improving it in a 
meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE
This information is published for general 
information purposes and is not intended to 
constitute legal advice. Specialist legal advice 
should always be sought in relation to any 
particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will 
accept no responsibility for any actions taken or 
not taken on the basis of this publication. 

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. 
Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.  
Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.
T  +27 (0)11 562 1000   F  +27 (0)11 562 1111    
E  jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001.  
PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa.  
Dx 5 Cape Town.
T  +27 (0)21 481 6300   F  +27 (0)21 481 6388    
E  ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D,  
Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya.  
P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.
T  +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | 
+254 710 560 114     
E  cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, 
Stellenbosch, 7600.
T  +27 (0)21 481 6400    
E  cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2022 10840/FEB

Gasant Orrie
Cape Managing Partner
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6044
M +27 (0)83 282 4550
E gasant.orrie@cdhlegal.com
 
Verushca Pillay
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1800
M +27 (0)82 579 5678
E verushca.pillay@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock
Joint Sector head 
Director
Private Equity
T +27 (0)11 562 1400
M +27 (0)83 675 2110
E david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid
Joint Sector Head
Director
Mining & Minerals
T +27 (0)11 562 1222
M +27 (0)82 854 9687
E allan.reid@cdhlegal.com

Megan Rodgers
Sector Head
Director
Oil & Gas
T +27 (0)21 481 6429
M +27 (0)79 877 8870
E megan.rodgers@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1500
M +27 (0)79 877 2891
E ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Tamarin Tosen
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1310
M +27 (0)72 026 3806
E tamarin.tosen@cdhlegal.com

Roxanna Valayathum
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1122
M +27 (0)72 464 0515
E roxanna.valayathum@cdhlegal.
com

Roux van der Merwe
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1199
M +27 (0)82 559 6406
E roux.vandermerwe@cdhlegal.com

Andrew van Niekerk
Head of Projects & Infrastructure
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6491
M +27 (0)76 371 3462
E andrew.vanniekerk@cdhlegal.com

Charl Williams
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6037
M +27 (0)82 829 4175
E charl.williams@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
 +254 204 409 918
 +254 710 560 114   
E njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Emma Hewitt
Practice Development Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1635
E emma.hewitt@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

https://www.facebook.com/CDHLegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.linkedin.com/authwall?trk=bf&trkInfo=AQHqQELfrY-70wAAAWcHKEGQ9qqsNDF9R-aOatS4gvpv_ztwHJSrlyVJNinDPrV6Z07k6Mz_sMAtY8UAQZ8lccyzg7e7nczLaYQYKMucl4wFn3f6BLc16Opjv4UU5XOf9k_vOGw=&originalReferer=&sessionRedirect=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fcliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc%3Freport.success%3DKJ_KkFGTDCfMt-A7wV3Fn9Yvgwr02Kd6AZHGx4bQCDiP6-2rfP2oxyVoEQiPrcAQ7Bf
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/#tab-podcasts
https://www.instagram.com/cdhlegal/

